

CITY OF PRINCE GEORGE
BYLAW NO. 8825

A Bylaw of the City of Prince George to amend "City of Prince George Cemetery Bylaw No. 8046, 2008".

WHEREAS "City of Prince George Cemetery Bylaw No. 8046, 2008" has been adopted to establish and provide Cemetery services and to regulate and impose requirements in relation to the service;

AND WHEREAS Council deems it desirable to amend "City of Prince George Cemetery Bylaw No. 8046, 2008", to prioritize sustainable fiscal management of the Cemetery and Mausoleum;

NOW THEREFORE, Council of the City of Prince George in open meeting assembled, **ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:**

1. That "City of Prince George Cemetery Bylaw No. 8046, 2008", be, and is hereby amended by:

1. Section 2. Definitions

a. Section 2.1:

Delete the word "fiberglass" in the definition of "Grave Liner"

2. Section 12. Interment

a. 12.9

Delete the words "Memorials for multiple interments shall be limited to flat memorials"

b. 12.13

Delete the words "green burial section" and replace with "green or Muslim burial sections"

3. Section 15. Memorials

a. Delete Section 15.5 and replace with the following:

"Due to weather conditions, installation of memorials may not occur from October 1 to April 30. No Person shall deliver memorials to the Cemetery without prior approval between October 1 and April 30."

- b. Delete Section 15.11 (c) and replace with the following:

“(c) shall be on a Stone Base which shall not exceed 91.5 cm (length) x 20 cm (height) x 30 cm (width) (36” x 8” x 12”) for an upright memorial other than an upright pillow memorial and not exceed 91.5 cm (length) x 20 cm (height) x 56 cm (depth) (36” x 8” x 22”) for an upright pillow memorial on a single or companion Grave Space and 153 cm (length) x 20 cm (height) x 56 cm (depth) (60” x 8” x 22”) for an upright pillow memorial on two (2) side by side Grave Spaces.”

4. Section 16. Crypts and Niches

- a. Delete Section 16.3 and replace with the following:

“16.3 An urn to be placed in a glass Niche shall be made of metal, plastic, stone or porcelain and manufactured for the express purpose of containing cremated remains, and must be pre-approved by Caretaker.”

- b. Delete Section 16.4 and replace with the following:

“16.4 An urn made of wood or a temporary cremation container shall only be placed in marble front niches.”

- c. Delete Section 16.5 and renumber the section accordingly

- d. Section 16.9 (b)

Delete the word “Nameplates” and replace with the word “Lettering”

5. Section 18. General

- a. Section 18.1

Delete the word “artificial” and replace it with the word “silk”

2. That the Mayor and Corporate Officer are hereby empowered to do all things necessary to give effect to this bylaw.
3. That this bylaw may be cited for all purposes as the “City of Prince George Cemetery Bylaw No. 8046, 2008, Amendment Bylaw No. 8825, 2016”.

READ A FIRST TIME THIS 5th DAY OF DECEMBER , 2016.

READ A SECOND TIME THIS 5th DAY OF DECEMBER , 2016.

READ A THIRD TIME THIS 5th DAY OF DECEMBER , 2016.

All three readings passed by a **UNANIMOUS** decision of Members of City Council present and eligible to vote.

ADOPTED THIS 19th DAY OF DECEMBER , 2016,
BY A **UNANIMOUS** DECISION OF ALL MEMBERS OF CITY COUNCIL
PRESENT AND ELIGIBLE TO VOTE.


MAYOR


CORPORATE OFFICER